

No. 22-2242

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

LEMON BAY COVE, LLC

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendant-Appellee

APPELLANT, LEMON BAY COVE, LLC'S REPLY BRIEF

SMOLKER MATHEWS, P.A.

By: David Smolker
100 South Ashley Drive
Suite 1490
Tampa, Florida 33602
813-819-2552
david@smolkermathews.com
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant,
LEMON BAY COVE, LLC

May 9, 2023

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

Form 9 (p. 1)
July 2020

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

ARGUMENT1

I. THE CFC ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THE CORPS’ PERMIT DENIAL DID NOT CONSTITUTE A LUCAS TAKING1

 A. The Government Mischaracterizes The Burden of Proof Under Lucas1

 B. The Circumstances Clearly Indicated The Corps Would Never Grant Lemon Bay A Permit.....8

 C. The Sale of TDUs Is Not An Economically Beneficial Land Use.....12

II. LEMON BAY SUFFERED A REGULATORY TAKING UNDER PENN CENTRAL14

 A. Lemon Bay Had A Distinct And Reasonable Investment-Backed Expectation Of Developing The Property.....14

 B. The Character Of The Government Action Weighs In Favor Of Finding A Taking18

 C. The Economic Impact Was Severe Enough to Constitute a Regulatory Taking.....19

 1. Lemon Bay did establish the value of its property20

 2. The CFC incorrectly concluded Lemon Bay was unlikely to receive all necessary permits23

III. THE CORPS PERMIT DENIAL WAS A TAKING OF LEMON BAY’S RIGHT TO BULKHEAD AND FILL25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bass Enterp. Prod. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 381 F.3d 1360 (2004).....	18
<i>City National Bank of Miami v. U.S.</i> , 33 Fed. Cl. 244 (1995).....	1, 8
<i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 791 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	2, 9, 22
<i>Florida Rock Industries, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	19, 21, 22
<i>Formanek v. United States</i> , 18 Cl. Ct. 785 (1989)	1, 8
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 39 Fed Cl. 81 (1997).....	7, 13
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	21
<i>Loesch v. U.S.</i> , 227 Ct. Cl. 34 (1981)	2
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 115 Fed. Cl. 219 (2014) (<i>Lost Tree III</i>)	passim
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015) (<i>Lost Tree IV</i>)..	3, 7
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 15 Cl. Ct. 381 (1988).....	14
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 21 Cl. Ct. 153 (1990).....	passim
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	1, 8
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	1
<i>Machado v. Musgrove</i> , 519 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 3d. DCA 1987).....	16
<i>Mehaffy v. U.S.</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 755 (2012)	11, 15
<i>Mehaffy v. U.S.</i> , 499 Fed. Appx. 18 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	7

Norman v. United States, 429 F.3d 1081 (2005)7

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island, 533 U.S. 606 (2001)..... 1, 8, 14, 15

Palm Beach Isles Assoc. v. United States, 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....26

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 6, 13, 14

Resource Investment, Inc. v. U.S., 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009)..... 18, 19

Suitum v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Ageny, 520 U.S. 725 (1997) 12, 13

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002)2

Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. Claughton, 86 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 1956).....26

United States v. Powelson, 319 U.S. 266, 275 (1943).....21

Walcek v. U.S., 49 Fed. Cl. 248 (2001).....6

Zabel v. Pinellas County Water & Navigation Authority, 171 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 1965).....26

STATUTES

§163.3161(10), Florida Statutes (2017).....25

§253.12, Florida Statutes (1957)..... 26, 27

§253.15, Florida Statutes (1953)26

Ch. 57-362, § 10, Laws of Fla.27

Section 70.001, Florida Statutes25

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. §230.10(a)(3).....9

40 C.F.R. §230.3(q-1).....9
40 C.F.R. §230.419
Fla. Admin. Code §18-20.004(4)(a)25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark A. Chertok, Federal Regulation of Wetlands , SE98 ALI-ABA 715 (2000)...6
